# **ORDINANCE 24-1078**

# **BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER**

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 117 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SADDLE RIVER RELATING TO FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION

Section 1. BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Saddle River, County of Bergen and State of New Jersey that Chapter 117 of the Code of the Borough of Saddle River be amended as follows:

#### Chapter 117 Flood Damage Prevention

### §117-7. Basis for establishing areas of special flood hazard.

B. The above documents are hereby adopted and declared to be a part of this chapter. The Flood Insurance Study and maps are on file at https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final adoption by the Mayor and Council.

Section 3. Except as provided for herein, all other provisions of the Code of the Borough of Saddle River shall remain unchanged.

Section 4. If any section, subsection, part, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid by judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, such section, subsection, part, clause or phrase shall be deemed to be severable from the remainder of this Ordinance.

	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Carpenter, Duncan			X			
DiGirolamo,		X	X			
Christopher						
Hekemian, David	X		X			
Kurpis, Jonathan						X
Liva, Jeffrey			X			
Sachdev, Ravi			X			
Kurpis, Albert J., -						
Mayor						
-						

INTRODUCED: 5/20/24 ADOPTED: 6/24/24 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of an Ordinance **<u>adopted</u>** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Saddle River on June 24, 2024.

Cindy Kirkpatrick, RMC Municipal Clerk Mayor Albert J. Kurpis Borough of Saddle River, New Jersey